

## FORT VALLEY STATE UNIVERSITY **GRADUATE**

#### **TUITION AND FEES SCHEDULE ACADEMIC YEAR 2017-2018 & SUMMER 2018**

Tuition and mandatory fees approved by the Board of Regents University System of Georgia- 4/18/17

		MANDATORY FEES - \$854.00									
Number of SEMESTER HOURS	*In-State Tuition Rate (Times Credit Hour)	Technology Fee	Health Fee	Activity Fee	Athletics Fee	Student Center Fee	Transpor- tation Fee	Institutional Fee	***Total In- State Tuition (including fees)	*Out-of-State Tuition Rate	***Total Out-of-State Tuition (including fees)
1	\$181.00	\$70.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$220.00	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$125.00	\$746.00	\$672.00	\$1,237.00
2	362.00	70.00	0.00	0.00	220.00	150.00	0.00	125.00	927.00	1,344.00	\$1,909.00
3	543.00	70.00	0.00	0.00	220.00	150.00	0.00	125.00	1,108.00	2,016.00	\$2,581.00
4	724.00	70.00	73.00	71.00	220.00	150.00	20.00	125.00	1,453.00	2,688.00	\$3,417.00
5	905.00	70.00	73.00	71.00	220.00	150.00	20.00	250.00	1,759.00	3,360.00	\$4,214.00
6	1,086.00	70.00	73.00	71.00	220.00	150.00	20.00	250.00	1,940.00	4,032.00	\$4,886.00
7	1,267.00	70.00	73.00	71.00	220.00	150.00	20.00	250.00	2,121.00	4,704.00	\$5,558.00
8	1,448.00	70.00	73.00	71.00	220.00	150.00	20.00	250.00	2,302.00	5,376.00	\$6,230.00
9	1,629.00	70.00	73.00	71.00	220.00	150.00	20.00	250.00	2,483.00	6,048.00	\$6,902.00
10	1,810.00	70.00	73.00	71.00	220.00	150.00	20.00	250.00	2,664.00	6,720.00	\$7,574.00
11	1,991.00	70.00	73.00	71.00	220.00	150.00	20.00	250.00	2,845.00	7,392.00	\$8,246.00
12	2,166.00	70.00	73.00	71.00	220.00	150.00	20.00	250.00	3,020.00	8,056.00	\$8,910.00

\*ALL FEES AND CHARGES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BY THE BOARD OF REGENTS WITHOUT NOTICE.

University Policy: Students enrolled in less than 4 credit hours are not required to pay the Health, Activity, and Transportation fees. \*\*\*See back page for housing and meal rates.

\* Tuition Rates: In-State per credit hour \$181.00 Out-of-State per credit hour \$672.00 Out-of-State 12 hours and above \$8,056,00

In-State for 12 hours and above \$2,166.00 Mandatory fees are charged separately.

Lab Fees There is an additional fee of \$50.00 for each course with a lab.

**FVSU Online** Online Tuition: \$219.00 per credit hour Georgia ONmyLINE \$219.00 per credit hour

Online tuition is charged separately from campus tuition.

Students enrolled in online courses are required to pay the Technology, Student Center, and Institutional Fees.

Student Technology Fee: The Technology Fee is a mandatory fee charged to all students. This fee is charged to support the cost of a 24-hour

student computer lab located on the main campus, off-campus lab(s) or computer access, help desk services, supplies, card access to lab(s) and other student supported technology services.

Student Center Fee: The Student Center Fee is a mandatory fee charged to all students. This fee supports financing of the Multi-Use Student

Center/Stadium. This facility provides recreational, social, and study areas for students enrolled at the University.

Institutional Fee: The Institutional Fee is mandated by the Board of Regents and is charged to all students. This fee is reduced by 50%

for all students enrolled in one to four credit hours.

Mandatory Fees (other): These mandatory fees are paid each semester and support the activities and programs listed below.

- Student Health Fee: The Health Fee supports on-campus health education and infirmary services for students.

- Student Activity Fee: The allocation of these funds is determined by a student committee. Designations include intramural sports, speakers,

student organizations, publications, band and choir, etc.

The Student Athletic fee is a mandatory fee charged to all students as approved on May 29, 2015 by the President's - Student Athletic Fee:

Office. It supports the men's and women's varsity athletic programs including football, basketball, tennis, track and field, and

The Transportation Fee supports the campus transit service in support of FVSU's mission to provide a safe and stable - Student Transportation Fee:

environment. This service provides transportation to various locations surrounding FVSU.

Other Institutional Fees:

- Late Fee Charge: The Late Fee is a \$100.00 flat fee charged to students that have not paid their balance by the first day of the semester.

A Reinstatement Fee of \$100.00 is charged to students removed from the class rosters due to failure to pay a remaining - Reinstatement Fee

balance owed and who subsequently request to be reinstated.

Note: Board of Regents Policy states that "All tuition and fees are due and payable upon registration". Personal deferments of tuition and fees are not allowed.

Online payments can be completed via the 'Pay Online' link at www.fvsu.edu using a personal checking or savings account, or a credit or debit card. If mailing a check, send funds to FORT VALLEY STATE UNIVERSITY, ATTN: CASHIER'S OFFICE, 1005 STATE UNIVERSITY DRIVE, FORT VALLEY, GA 31030. Always include the student's name and student ID number on the check. Make checks payable to Fort Valley State University. Contact Student Financial Services at 478-825-6522 or 478-827-3035 with any questions. DO NOT MAIL CASH.

ANY STUDENT WHOSE ACCOUNT IS PAID WITH AN NSF CHECK WILL BE CHARGED A \$30.00 FEE, HIS/HER REGISTRATION WILL BE CANCELED AND THE STUDENT WILL LOSE FUTURE CHECK PRIVILEGES.

#### **HOUSING RATES - ACADEMIC YEAR 2017 - 2018**

#### WILDCAT COMMONS

Wildcat Commons 3-7 (Freshman/Sophomore Students)	Cost per Semester
4 Bedroom 2 Bathroom Suite Style	\$2,620.00
4 Bedroom 2 Bathroom Semi-Suite Style	\$2,446.00
3 Bedroom 1 Bathroom Semi-Suite Style	\$2,270.00
Wildcat Commons 1-2 (Junior/Senior Students)	
4 Bedroom 2 Bathroom Apartment	\$2,938.00
2 Bedroom 2 Bathroom Apartment	\$3,353.00
TRADITIONAL RESIDENCE	
Single Occupancy	\$2,351.00
Double Occupancy	\$2,270.00

#### **RESIDENTIAL MEAL PLAN RATES - ACADEMIC YEAR 2017 - 2018**

(All meals must be used in the semester for which the plan is purchased and are not transferrable.)

Wildcat Silver plus \$150	Unlimited access to the all-you-care-to-eat dining in the Food Service Center during operating hours, seven days a week, plus \$150 in Wildcat Cash per semester.	\$1,772.00
Wildcat Gold plus \$200	Same privileges as Silver, plus \$200 in Wildcat Cash per semester.	\$1,819.00
Wildcat Platinum plus \$250	Same privileges as Silver, plus \$250 in Wildcat Cash per semester.	\$1,856.00
Wildcat Blue plus \$100	2 meals a day in the Food Service Center, plus \$100 in Wildcat Cash per semester.	\$1,236.00

# COMMUTER MEAL PLAN RATES - ACADEMIC YEAR 2017 (All meals must be used in the semester for which the plan is purchased and are not transferrable.)

Block 75:	75 Meals per semester in the dining hall	\$386.00
Block 50:	50 meals per semester in the dining hall	\$289.00
Block 25:	25 meals per semester in the dining hall	\$162.00

Students residing in Wildcat Commons or a traditional residence hall are required to have a residential meal plan.

The Commuter Meal Plan is available to commuting students only.

### STUDENT HEALTH INSURANCE

Visit the USG Health Insurance Program site at <a href="http://www.usg.edu/student\_affairs/students/student\_health\_insurance\_program\_SHIP">http://www.usg.edu/student\_affairs/students/student\_health\_insurance\_program\_SHIP</a> torcurrent information about insurance options available to students.

#### **FVSU REFUND POLICY FOR OFFICIAL WITHDRAWALS**

Regulations of the Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia provide for tuition and mandatory fee refunds when formal withdrawal from the institution is approved within a designated period following registration.

The refund percentage that a student receives is a calculation of the time remaining in the semester up through 60% of the semester. Once 60% of the semester has expired, there is no refund for a withdrawal from the institution. The refund calculation is weekends and holidays, but excluding breaks of five (5) or more consecutive days based on days enrolled in the semester divided by the number of calendar days in the semester including

A refund of all semester tuition and other mandatory fees is made in the event of death of a student any time during an academic semester. (BR Minutes, 1979-80, p. 61; 1986-87, pp. 24-25; 1995, p. 246).

THERE IS NO REFUND OF TUITION FOR DROPPING A COURSE.